
Police and Crime Panel

Date Thursday 3 March 2016
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Declarations of interest, if any  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016  (Pages 1 - 4)

5. Revenue and Capital Budgets 2016/17, Medium Term Financial Plan 
2016/17 to 2019/20, Revenue and Capital Budgets 2015/16 - Report of 
the PCC Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner  (Pages 5 - 34)

6. Community Safety Funding in 2016/17 - Report of Head of Governance 
and Commissioning, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
(Pages 35 - 40)

7. Quarter 3 Performance report - Presentation by Chief of Staff, Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner  

8. Recent HMIC Inspection Reports - Report of Head of Policy and 
Communications, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner  
(Pages 41 - 46)



9. PCC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff, Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 47 - 50)

10. New Policing and Crime Bill - Report of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner  (Pages 51 - 60)

11. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

12. Vysionics Average Speed Cameras - Report of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner  (Pages 61 - 64)

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of sufficient 
urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Monitoring Officer

County Hall
Durham
24 February 2016

To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel

Durham County Council
Councillors J Allen (Chairman), J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster, 
A Hopgood and P May

Darlington Borough Council
Councillors I Haszeldine, S Harker (Vice-Chairman) and B Jones

Independent Co-opted Members
Mr N J H Cooke and Mr D K G Dodwell

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 1 February 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor J Allen (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors P Brookes, S Forster and P May

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker (Vice-Chairman) and B Jones

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr N Cooke and Mr D Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armstrong, Boyes and 
Hopgood.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Panel noted that feedback on all issues raised had been provided.

5 Consultation on Council Tax Police Precept 2016-17

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) which 
provided an update in relation to consultation on his proposed precept for 2016-17, 
presented a summary of responses received and the expected outcome based on 
the responses received.  A supplemental report was circulated which provided the 
final results of the Precept Consultation (for copy of report and supplemental report 
see file of Minutes).



Councillor Brookes informed the Panel that the responses to the consultation 
provided a clear endorsement of the proposed precept and asked whether it would 
be possible to quantify the impact of the proposed rise so that the difference the 
money raised could be advertised.

The PCC replied that the force would lose nearly £460,000 under the 
Comprehensive Spending Review and along with other budgetary pressures from 
pay awards, National Insurance contributions and IT requirements, would need to 
make savings in the order of £3m.  Although the proposed precept would mitigate 
these cuts, the force would still need to reduce officer numbers in the region of 50 
police officers and 40 civilian staff.  PCSO levels had reduced from 170 to 155 but it 
was hoped that 15 PCSOs could be recruited to return this number to 170, to retain 
public visibility.

Mr Dodwell asked whether any reply had been received to the letter the PCC had 
sent to the Home Office referred to at the last Panel meeting.  The PCC replied that 
while no reply had been received, he had raised the issue of the low yield any 
precept raised in County Durham and Darlington generated due to 55% of 
properties being in Council Tax Band A and hoped that this would be considered in 
any new funding formula.  Work was ongoing around a new funding formula and, as 
Durham had been ranked as the most efficient and effective force in the Country, 
the PCC had offered input into any work regarding the new funding formula.

Resolved:
That the report be approved.

6 Report of the Rape Scrutiny Panel 

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided an update on work undertaken by the Durham Rape Scrutiny Panel (RSP) 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor May asked whether the recommendations from the Panel applied to 
male victims as well as female.  He also sought clarity on the Criming Process 
referred to in paragraph 5.1 of the RSP report and what an appropriate rank would 
be, referred to in Recommendation 8.

The PCC replied that, while all victims in the cases examined by the RSP had all 
been female, the recommendations of the Panel would apply to all victims of 
domestic violence, regardless of gender.  The Criming Process was part of the 
National Crime Reporting Standard and it was important that any allegation which 
was later scaled down was subject to a rigorous audit trail and transparency.  An 
appropriate rank officer would vary by situation.

In reply to a question from Councillor Brookes about the number of cases the Panel 
had scrutinised the PCC replied that this was four, however, it was hoped that more 
cases would be scrutinised in the future.  Councillor Brookes referred to 
Recommendation 4 which related to retraction statements, an area of concern to 
him.  He asked whether, if a victim issued a retraction statement, but the police felt 
there was sufficient evidence for a prosecution, the force would take a proactive 



role and seek a prosecution.  The PCC replied that if the strength of evidence was 
such that the police considered a prosecution was necessary, the victim could be 
declared as a hostile witness.  The PCC added that he would raise this issue with 
the force.

Councillor Harker referred to Recommendation 4 and sought clarity around 
retraction and misinterpretation.  The PCC replied that in the past, the decision to 
prosecute had been made by the police, Crown Prosecution Service and victim.  
This recommendation sought to bring closer scrutiny of this process to ensure it 
was full and transparent.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Restructure

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided details of a new 
staffing structure and complement in the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (for copy see file Minutes).

The report was presented by the Chief of Staff, following which all staff of the Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner left the meeting during the Member 
discussion.

Councillor Allen asked how the structure compared to other PCC office structures.  
The PCC replied that although it was similar, no two PCC offices were the same.  
There was a need to achieve a balanced structure so the office could continue to 
deliver, as it had done to date.  The office now shared the Finance Officer role with 
the Constabulary, which was nationally recognised as good practice, had recruited 
two graduate interns and had employed a modern apprentice, as well as having 
secondees, and this had resulted in a reduction in employee costs in excess of 
£200,000, from £704,000 to £494,000.  The PCC then provided the Panel with 
details of the Chief of Staff’s level of remuneration.

Councillor Brookes informed the Panel he was disappointed with the level of detail 
in the report with not all salaries and grades being included and no descriptions of 
roles and responsibilities.  Mr Dodwell asked whether the structure had been 
approved by the PCC alone.  The PCC confirmed that he had approved the 
structure and informed the Panel he would provide the information referred to by 
Councillor Brookes.

Councillor Allen sought details of the Police Staff Group (PSG) referred to in the 
report.  The PCC replied that as a matter of courtesy he had taken the new 
structure to the PSG, which had examined the job roles and pay grades, which 
ensured the process had rigour.

Councillor May asked whether the sharing of jobs had been considered.  The PCC 
replied that the office was a corporation sole, and as such, couldn’t collaborate with 
other organisations, for example, fire and rescue.  However, collaboration with other 
PCC offices had been considered.



Councillor Jones informed the Panel he had been unaware of the PSG and asked 
whether the office structure had been approved before being brought to the Panel.  
The PCC replied that the approval of the office structure was not a role of the 
Panel, which had the role of scrutiny.

Councillor Allen commented that the changes in process, monitoring and 
governance since the appointment of the Chief of Staff had all been positive.

Mr Dodwell asked how the structure compared to the staffing structure of the former 
Police Authority.  The PCC replied that as the role of the PCC developed, 
comparisons with the former Police Authority weakened,

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

The Chief of Staff rejoined the meeting.

8 PCC Decision Records

The Panel considered a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on the 
PCCs decision register from January 2016 and forward plan (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted.



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
Page 1 of 29

Police and Crime Panel
3rd March 2016

Revenue & Capital Budgets 2016/17
Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20
Revenue & Capital Budgets 2015/16

Report of the PCC Chief Finance Officer 

 

Purpose of report
1. The purpose of the report is to set out the PCC’S decisions in respect of:

o Approving the revenue budget and policing precept for 2016/17
o Approving the capital budget for 2016/17
o Approving the revised revenue & capital budgets for 2015/16
o Approving the medium term financial plan
o Considering the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of reserves.

Background
2. The final financial settlement for 2016/17 (received 3rd February 2016) 

announced a reduction in core Government funding to Police Forces of 0.53% 
when compared to 2015/16 

3. The Medium Term Financial Plan in Appendix 2 outlines estimated future 
years’ funding levels. Whilst a balanced budget for all 4 financial years can be 
achieved, this is dependent upon the funding levels from Central Government 
reducing by only 1.3% in future years. 

4. The Home Office have already announced that they are reviewing the police 
funding formula allocation between Forces for 2017/18 onwards. We believe, 
based on exemplifications published previously, that Durham could potentially 
lose up to £10m per annum from the changes. We have established a range 
of options for managing such a reduction.

5. Whilst recognising the impact of any increase in Council Tax on the finances 
of households in County Durham and Darlington, in view of the future 
budgetary challenges referred to above, it is the view of officers that it is more 
important than ever, so f
[...]
d Darlington.

Recommendation

23. It is recommended that the PCC acknowledges that the strength of the risk 
management processes, the adequacy of reserves and the robustness of 
the financial estimates give sufficient reassurance and confidence to 
enable him to approve the Annual Budget and the level of Council Tax for 
2016/17.





NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

1

Police and Crime Panel

3rd March 2016

Community Safety Funding in 2016/17

Report of Head of Governance & Commissioning

Purpose

1. To update the Panel on the Police & Crime Commissioner’s planned 
community safety funding activities for the financial year 2016/17.

Background

2. Each year the Police & Crime Commissioner considers, with advice from the 
Chief of Staff and Chief Finance Officer, the budget for community safety 
activities.

3. The PCC is keen to continue to support the Community Safety Partnerships 
financially by providing funding that can support activity in pursuit of our 
shared objectives, and to make additional funding available so that smaller 
community groups have opportunities to access monies too. With that in mind 
the Community Safety budget for 2016/17 will be as follows:

a. Community safety activities in County Durham will be funded at broadly 
the same levels as in 2015/16. The Safe Durham Partnership has 
considered and agreed the application of that funding (see later section in 
report);

b. Community safety activities in Darlington will be funded at broadly the 
same levels as in 2015/16, pending decisions (see later section in report);

c. The PCC Community Safety Fund contribution will be maintained at 
£100,000, with that fund to be administered by County Durham Community 
Foundation (see later section in report).

4. The overall community safety funding contribution is shown below:

Organisation Amount
Safe Durham Partnership Allocation £461,290

Darlington Partnership Allocation £133,155

County Durham Community Foundation CC Community 
Safety Fund Contribution
[...]
thical culture?   Good

The assessment highlights:

o Strong leadership within the Force
o An ethical culture where unprofessional behaviour and misconduct are 

challenged
o The views of staff are sought, including around their wellbeing
o The code of ethics is taken seriously

2. How well does the force understand, engage with and treat fairly the people it 
serves to maintain and improve its legitimacy?    Outstanding

The assessment highlights:
o Engagement is at the heart of policing and staff understand its 

importance to legitimacy
o Staff are innovative and employ a wide range of methods to 

engage, in person and on-line including PACT, other local 
meetings, and local Facebook and Twitter discussions

o The Chief Constable is considered to be a role model

3. To what extent are decisions taken on the use of stop and search and Taser 
fair and appropriate?    Requires improvement

The assessment highlights:
o The use of Taser is fair and appropriate
o A large proportion of stop and search records did not contain 

reasonable grounds for carrying out the search; the majority had 
been endorsed by a supervisor (Sergeant), suggesting a lack of 
understanding of what constitutes legal use of the power; also 
suggesting that the practice of recording is inadequate

o However, Durham is complying with most requirements of the Best 
Use of Stop and Search scheme

o There is still more to do in recording and publishing outcomes on-
line, and explaining how the powers are being used following a 
community complaint



3

o Durham carried out 8377 stops and searches in the year to March 
2015. Per 1000 population, this is nearly double the average of 
Durham’s ‘most similar group’ of Police Forces.

4. Comment on legitimacy inspection

The inspection report is very positive about the ethical culture of the Force, and to 
community engagement. However, the findings relating to Stop and Search 
clearly need to be addressed. The PCC’s role is to hold the Chief Constabl
[...]
fecting PCCs, the police and partners.

Policing and Crime Bill: Summary

5. The proposed legislation includes:

a. Placing a duty on the police, fire and ambulance services to work together and 
enable police and crime commissioners to take on responsibility for fire and 
rescue services where a local case is made.

b. Reforming the police complaints and disciplinary systems to ensure that the 
public have confidence in their ability to hold the police to account, and that 
police officers will uphold the highest standards of integrity 

c. Increasing support for the independence of HM Inspectorate of Constabulary 
(HMIC) and ensure that it is able to undertake the end-to-end inspections of the 
police.

d. Enabling Chief Officers to make the most of efficient and effective use of their 
workforce by giving them the flexibility to confer a wider range of powers on 
police staff and volunteers (while for the first time specifying a core list of 
powers that may only be exercised by warranted police officers).



2

e. Increasing the accountability and transparency of the Police Federation for 
England and Wales by extending its core purpose to cover the public interest 
and making it subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

f. Reforming pre-charge bail to stop people remaining on bail for lengthy periods 
without independent judicial scrutiny of its continued necessity.

g. Stopping the detention of children and young people under 18 in police cells 
who are experiencing a mental health crisis (and restrict the circumstances 
when adults can be taken to police stations) by reforming police powers under 
sections 135 and 136 of the Mental Health Act 1983.

h. Amending the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984, including ensuring that 
17-year-olds who are detained in police custody are treated as children for all 
purposes, and to increase the use of video link technology.

i. Amending the Firearms Acts, including to better protect the public by closing 
loopholes that can be exploited by criminals and terrorists.

j. Better protecting children and young people from sexual exploitation by 
ensuring that relevant offences in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 cover the live 
streaming of images of child sex abuse.

6. A more detailed factsheet, published by the Home Office, is attached at Appendix 1.

Recommendations

7. The panel members are asked to note the contents of the report and provide any 
comments and/or questions for the PCC

Ron Hogg
Police and Crime Commissioner 

Contact Officer: Robert Bridgett
Job Title: Apprentice
Telephone: 03000 266677
Email: robert.bridgett@durham-pcc.gov.uk



 

1 

 

Policing and Crime Bill 

Factsheet: Overview of the Bill 

Overview 

1. In the last Parliament, the previous Government brought about major changes to 
policing to introduce greater accountability and transparency (through directly 
elected Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs), an enhanced Independent 
Police Complaints Commission (IPCC) and strengthened inspectorate); 
increased capabilities (through the creation of the National Crime Agency (NCA)) 
and professionalism (through the establishment of the College of Policing); and a 
relentless focus on efficiency and cutting crime (which is down by more than a 
quarter since 2010). 

 
2. The Government was elected with a manifesto commitment to “finish the job of 

police reform”. The Policing and Crime Bill will support the transformation of 
policing and the fire service by: 

 

 Enhancing local accountability of the fire and rescue service by enabling 
directly elected PCCs to take over the governance from Fire and Rescue 
Authorities where a local case is made. 

 Driving efficiency and better value for money by facilitating closer 
collaboration between all three emergency services and maximising the 
ability of chief officers to make best use of the police officers, police staff 
and volunteers in their workforce. 

 Strengthening public confidence and trust in t
[...]
from harm on private property (such as railway lines, work 



 

6 

 

places and the rooftops of buildings), without the need to seek a warrant (a 
warrant will still be required for private dwellings). 

d) Reduce the maximum time period for which a person can be detained 
under section 135 or 136 from 72 hours to 24 hours (with the possibility of 
an extension to 36 hours in certain specified circumstances). 

e) Require the police to consult a health professional (where practicable) 
before detaining a person under section 136. 

f) Ensure that assessments can be conducted in private dwellings where 
these are designated as places of safety. 

 
Chapter 4: Maritime enforcement 
 
16. This Chapter builds on the maritime enforcement powers available to the police 

and others in respect of drug trafficking and modern slavery offences committed 
at sea, by providing the police, National Crime Agency and Border Force with the 
necessary powers to investigate all crimes that take place on vessels where the 
courts in England and Wales have jurisdiction. This will include powers to stop, 
board, divert, detain and search vessels, and powers of arrest and seizure. 

 
17. The provisions in Part 4 largely apply to England and Wales only. 

Part 5: Police and Crime Commissioners and police areas 

18. Part 5 extends the term of office of Deputy PCCs so that, in the event of a PCC 
vacancy occurring (through death or resignation), their term automatically ends 
upon a new PCC taking office rather than, as now, upon the former PCC ceasing 
to hold office. This will enable a Deputy PCC to be appointed, by the Police and 
Crime Panel, as the Acting PCC pending the outcome of a by-election. 

 
19. This Part also enables the Home Secretary to change the name of a police force 

area outside London by regulations.   
 

20. These provisions apply to England and Wales only. 

Part 6: Firearms 

21. Part 6 amends the Firearms Acts, including to implement recommendations 
made 
[...]
rth and nationality. A failure to comply with these 
requirements, without reasonable excuse, will be an offence.   Identifying foreign 
national offenders early, including by obtaining relevant documents such as 
passports, is crucial to speeding up removal at a later stage. These provisions 
apply to England and Wales only. 

 
 
 

Home Office 
 
February 2016 






	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016
	5 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2016/17, Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2019/20, Revenue and Capital Budgets 2015/16 - Report of the PCC Chief Finance Officer, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	6 Community Safety Funding in 2016/17 - Report of Head of Governance and Commissioning, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	8 Recent HMIC Inspection Reports - Report of Head of Policy and Communications, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	9 PCC Decision Records - Report of Chief of Staff, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	10 New Policing and Crime Bill - Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	New Policing and Crime Bill Report- Appendix 1

	12 Vysionics Average Speed Cameras - Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 3 March 2016 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Allen (Chairman)

Durham County Council:
Councillors J Armstrong, D Boyes, P Brookes, S Forster, A Hopgood and P May

Darlington Borough Council:
Councillors S Harker (Vice-Chairman) and B Jones

Independent Co-opted Members:
Mr D K G Dodwell

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Mr N Cooke.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Panel noted that feedback on issues raised at the previous meeting had been 
provided.  The Chief of Staff referred to Minute No 6 and informed the Panel that a 
report on the issues raised about the Rape Scrutiny Panel should be completed by 
next week.

5 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2016/17, Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 
to 2019/20, Revenue and Capital Budgets 2015/16

The Panel considered a report of the PCC Chief Finance Officer which provided 
details of the proposed revenue budget and policing precept for 2016/17, the 
proposed capital budget for 2016/17, the revised revenue and capital budgets for 
2015/16 the medium term financial plan for 2016/17 to 2019/20 and the robustness 
of the estimates and adequacy of reserves (for copy see file of Minutes).



In reply to a question from Councillor S Forster about the ‘top sliced’ funding 
streams relating to Counter Terrorism, Firearms and Efficiency the Chief Finance 
Officer confirmed that Panel Members would be informed when details of 
allocations for these streams were known.

The Chief Finance officer referred to policing numbers and informed the Panel that 
Officer numbers would reduce from 1,200 in 2015/16 to 1,150 in 2016/17, however 
the reductions would not be from frontline or response Officers.  It was planned to 
build Officer numbers back to 1,200 over the coming years.  In response to a 
question from Councillor Forster as to whether the Panel could be reassured this 
would happen, the Chief Finance Officer informed the Panel that the force would be 
trying to recruit 80 Officers each year for the next 2 to 3 years.  The number of 
PCSOs would increase from 155 to 170 over the coming year and 30 staff posts 
would be lost through Early Retirement/ Voluntary Redundancy, with no compulsory 
redundancies.

Councillor Boyes welcomed the increase in PCSO numbers and asked what the 
force reserves were as a percentage of budget.  The Chief Finance Officer referred 
the Panel to the table at paragraph 22 of the report which showed reserves at 
£11.662m, just less than 10% of the Revenue Budget.  Although this was lower 
than other forces, the Chief Finance Officer assured the Panel that he was 
comfortable with this level of reserves.

In response to a query from Mr Dodwell about the Police Innovation Fund the Chief 
Finance Officer informed the Panel that this was a fund of £55m to which forces 
could submit bids around areas of innovation, and was over and above mainstream 
funding.  Durham had not previously received the level of funds from this source 
which it thought it might, and bids were invited annually, with forces finding out 
whether they had been successful by the end of March.

Councillor Hopgood asked whether the increase in the minimum wage would have 
any impact of the force budget.  The Chief Finance Officer replied that although the 
minimum paid police staff were already above this level, it could have an impact on 
some contracts the force had.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

6 Community Safety Funding in 2016/17

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Governance and Commissioning 
which provided an update on the PCCs planned community safety funding activities 
for 2018/17 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Armstrong referred to the variety of projects which had been supported 
during 2015/16 and asked whether any report was available of what the projects 
had achieved.  The Chief of Staff replied that such reports would be available but 
added that the projects were still delivering their programmes.  Councillor Boyes 
added that the projects seemed to be very worthy causes but asked whether it was 



known what the funding was for and the results it had achieved,  The Chief of Staff 
replied that he would circulate a more detailed note on this to Panel Members.

Councillor Allen informed the Panel that the County Durham Community 
Foundation always required evaluation of projects which received funding.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

7 Quarter 3 Performance report

The Panel received a presentation from the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided details of the Quarter 3 Public Performance, including the following:

 Aspire confidence/community engagement – engagement had taken place 
with rural communities and a draft rural strategy had been produced;

 Support to victims – a new victim support service would commence on 1 
April 2016 to ensure victims received a bespoke service which met their 
needs;

 Violence against women and girls – a TV link had been installed at 
Meadowfield which provided a comfortable environment for giving evidence 
and linked into No 2 Court at Durham;

 Hate crime – there had been a 7.8% reduction which equated to 
approximately 3 incidents a month;

 Road safety – all collisions had reduced by 14%, although the figures for 
killed and seriously injured had risen, with no clear reason why.  Speeding 
was a key cause of accidents.

 Public confidence in the police had risen by 2%
 Victim based crime had increased by 4.6%.  There was a new method of 

recording harassment and as a result the PCC was expecting this figure to 
increase 10% over a 12 month period.

 While there had been an increase in burglary and sexual offences, burglary 
figures and general crime figures in County Durham and Darlington were 
well below the national average.  Petty arson was being closely examined.

 Hyperlinks had been added to the performance pages on the website to 
enhance site navigation.

Councillor Boyes asked how Durham compared itself to other forces both regionally 
and nationally and whether Durham was compared to like-sized forces.  The PCC 
replied that Durham was in a group of more similar forces and could provide 
performance figures for these forces and for neighbouring forces.  Crime levels in 
Northumberland and Cleveland were significantly higher than in Durham.

Councillor May referred to austerity and the impact on Council services, particularly 
reductions in Children and Young People’s staff which may result in more young 
people being on the streets.  He asked whether the PCC had been involved in any 
discussions around this issue.  The PCC confirmed that he had been on involved in 
discussions and had considered the impact of such cuts to provide mitigation.



Councillor Forster referred to the national rise in acid attacks and asked whether 
the Durham force had dealt with any such attacks.  The Chief of Staff replied that 
the Home Office had recently requested this information and it was found that none 
had been reported in the Durham force area.

Councillor May referred to the ongoing improvement works to the A1(M) at Scotch 
Corner which would eventually result in three-lanes going into two and asked 
whether anything had been discussed to ensure this was a decent transition.  The 
PCC replied that he had not been involved in any discussions about this adding that 
any safe transition would require effective signage.

8 Recent HMIC Inspection Reports

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided details of the findings of recent assessments by HMIC Inspectorate of 
Constabulary into Police legitimacy and Police effectiveness (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Councillor Armstrong informed the Panel that this was an excellent report.  He 
referred to the figures for Stop and Search for the force, which were nearly double 
the average of Durham’s ‘most similar group’ of forces and asked whether this had 
any positive impact.  He also referred to every reported crime being attended, which 
was something the force should be proud of.

The PCC replied that Stop and Search should be carried out ethically, 
proportionately and fairly and HMIC had confirmed that this was being carried out 
ethically within Durham.  Durham would continue to attend every reported crime 
because this was important contact with the community.

Mr Dodwell informed the Panel that a press release about the inspections which 
was presented to a PACT meeting he had attended was positively received.

Councillor Boyes informed the Panel that there had been a lot of stigma attached to 
the use of Stop and Search in London in the early 1980’s.  However, as long as 
Stop and Search was being carried out in an open and transparent manner he 
could see no problem with its use.

Councillor Boyes referred to the assessment which reported there was more to do 
in recording and publishing outcomes online and explaining how powers were being 
used following a community complaint and asked how this was being addressed.  
The PCC replied that community triggers under the Anti-Social Behaviour Act were 
not being used very much, but the force was working on this.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.



9 PCC Decision Records

The Panel noted a report of the Chief of Staff which provided an update on the 
PCCs decision register since the last meeting and forward plan (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

10 New Policing and Crime Bill

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided a summary of the Policing and Crime Bill, including the key policies and 
what they entailed (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Armstrong informed the Panel that a lot had been achieved in the area of 
collaboration and requested that an update on collaboration be provided.  He 
referred to paragraph 19 on page 58 regarding the ability of the Home Secretary to 
change the name of a police force area outside of London by regulations and 
sought clarity on this.  The PCC replied that he could not understand the reasoning 
behind this part of the legislation.  Councillor Harker informed the Panel that a 
previous issue had arisen where an Act of Parliament was required when a force 
wanted to change its name, which had been a reason Durham Constabulary had 
not changed to County Durham and Darlington Constabulary upon Local 
Government Reorganisation in 1997.

Mr Dodwell referred to the first bullet point under paragraph 2 on page 53, about 
enhancing local accountability of the fire and rescue service by enabling directly 
elected PCCs to take over the governance from Fire and Rescue Authorities where 
a local case was made.  He asked who would make such a case, and if the PCC 
did not, would a case be made bu another body.  He considered this to be weak 
legislation.

The PCC replied that PCCs would have to be enacted in the process and make a 
strong case for such a move, adding that he would not support such a case.

Councillor Forster referred to the stopping of the detention of children and young 
people under 18 in police cells who were experiencing a mental health crisis and 
asked what currently happened in such cases.  The PCC replied that the force had 
a Mental Health Concordat which made places available for such young people at 
one of two facilities.

Councillor Boyes asked whether, while there was no appetite on the part of the 
County Council for the governance of the fire and rescue service to be taken over 
by the PCC, this could change in the event of a directly elected mayor under 
devolution.  The PCC replied that two parties needed to agree any change, one of 
which was the PCC.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.



11 Exclusion of the Public

Resolved:
That under Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

12 Vysionics Average Speed Cameras

The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided a progress update around the feasibility of introducing average speed 
cameras in County Durham and Darlington (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted and that Panel Members be informed of further progress 
and developments.


